

Return Date: No return date scheduled
Hearing Date: No hearing scheduled
Courtroom Number: No hearing scheduled
Location: No hearing scheduled

FILED
6/11/2021 1:22 PM
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2018CH14379

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

AUSTE SALKAUSKAITE, individually)
and on behalf of all others similarly)
situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

SEPHORA USA, INC., a Delaware)
corporation,)

Defendant.)

No. 18-CH-14379

Hon. Anna M. Loftus

13657307

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: June 11, 2021

Evan M. Meyers
Eugene Y. Turin
Timothy P. Kingsbury
MCGUIRE LAW, P.C. (Firm ID: 56618)
55 West Wacker Drive, 9th Fl.
Chicago, Illinois 60601
emeyers@mcgpc.com
eturin@mcgpc.com
tkingsbury@mcgpc.com
Tel: (312) 893-7002

*Counsel for Plaintiff and
Class Counsel*

FILED DATE: 6/11/2021 1:22 PM 2018CH14379

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

A. The Biometric Information Privacy Act (“BIPA”)..... 2

B. The Case and Procedural History 3

 1. Plaintiff’s Claims 3

 2. Procedural History and the Parties’ Settlement Negotiations..... 4

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT..... 5

A. The Settlement Class..... 5

B. The Settlement Fund..... 5

C. Additional Relief..... 5

D. Notice and Settlement Administration..... 6

E. Exclusion and Objection Procedure..... 7

F. Release 7

IV. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 7

A. The Notice Plan Successfully Informed Settlement Class Members About Their Rights Under The Settlement Agreement. 8

B. All Factors Favor Final Approval..... 9

 1. The Settlement provides significant benefits to the Settlement Class, particularly given the uncertain outcome of litigation. 10

 2. Defendant is able to satisfy its obligations under the Settlement Agreement 12

 3. Continued litigation would necessitate the resolution of complex and novel legal issues, as well as extensive and lengthy discovery. 13

 4. The Settlement Class Members have overwhelmingly supported the Settlement: there are no objections to the Settlement and no exclusions. 14

 5. The Settlement was a result of formal, arms-length negotiations involving Counsel for all Parties 15

6. Class Counsel have significant experience in prosecuting similar class actions and believe that the Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate.....16

7. The stage of litigation and amount of discovery completed has ensured that the Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate.....17

V. THE ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARD AND INCENTIVE AWARD SHOULD BE APPROVED18

VI. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. United States Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	14
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>City of Chicago v. Korshak</i> , 206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990)	9, 13, 14, 17
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<i>In re Mex. Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	14
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	9, 13
<i>Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	13
<i>Quick v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 404 Ill. App. 3d 277 (3rd Dist. 2010)	9
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	11
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236	15
<i>Steinberg v. Sys. Software Assocs, Inc.</i> , 306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1st Dist. 1999)	10
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
 <u>Statutes</u>	
735 ILCS 5/2-803	8
Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act (“BIPA”), 740 ILCS 14/1, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
A. Conte & H. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 11.42 (4th ed. 2002).....	15

Illinois Bill Seeks to File Down Biometric Law’s Sharp Teeth,
LAW360 (Mar. 22, 2021) (Mar. 2021)3

FILED DATE: 6/11/2021 1:22 PM 2018CH14379
